
Francis Marion (22-6) -vs- Emmanuel (Ga.) (13-14)
3/20/2026 at 139 Lions Pl, Royston, GA, 30662 (Tommy Carey Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Eze Rojas (3-1)
Loss: Luke Hopper (4-3)
HBP: Eze Rojas, Hunter Pirkle, Luke Hopper
PB: Nick Madrigal (1)
 
Start: 5:00 PM   Time: 3:00   Attendance: 125   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Francis Marion 0 0 0 2 0 0 5 0 3 10 15 1
Emmanuel (Ga.) 1 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 2

Francis Marion 10

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Brandon Vargas 3b 4 1 2 0 1 1 1
Charlie Bussey III rf 5 1 4 2 0 1 0
Will Dorrell lf 3 1 0 0 1 1 0
Riley Orr 1b 3 1 1 0 1 0 4
Ethan McAnally dh 5 2 3 1 0 2 0
Daniel Hussey cf 3 0 0 0 0 0 2
    Adrian Nina cf 1 2 1 2 1 0 0
Dariel Villaran Goundis c 5 1 0 0 0 0 0
    Davis Phillips c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jimmy Koza 2b 5 1 2 3 0 1 0
Logan Davis ss 5 0 2 2 0 1 1
Eze Rojas p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jafet Martinez Delgado p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 39 10 15 10 4 7 8

3B: Brandon Vargas (1); Ethan McAnally (1)
HR: Charlie Bussey III (1)
SB: Riley Orr (1); Adrian Nina (1); Jimmy Koza (1)
CS: Charlie Bussey III (1); Logan Davis (1)
HBP: Will Dorrell (1); Riley Orr (1)
E: Eze Rojas (1)

Emmanuel (Ga.) 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Chaz Encarnacion 2b 4 0 0 0 0 2 0
Matt Layton lf 2 1 0 0 2 0 0
    Dee Oliver 3b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Tyler Bradford ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
Aidan Feather 1b 3 1 1 1 0 2 2
Nick Madrigal c 3 1 0 0 0 0 0
Noah Gutillo dh 3 1 0 0 1 2 1
Conor Goltermann 3b 3 0 1 0 0 2 0
    Stephen Clark ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Nick McKoy rf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Seth Ranta rf/lf 4 0 1 0 0 0 1
Alex Espinoza ss 4 0 1 2 0 2 0
Haidyn McGill cf 3 0 0 0 1 0 1
Hunter Pirkle p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Luke Hopper p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Zach Evans p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 31 4 4 3 4 11 7

2B: Aidan Feather (1)
SB: Chaz Encarnacion (1)
HBP: Chaz Encarnacion (1); Aidan Feather (1); Nick Madrigal (1)
E: Matt Layton (1); Nick Madrigal (1)
DP: 2

Francis Marion IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Eze Rojas (W, 3-1) 7.0 3 4 3 3 7 0 0 3 0 24 30 7 7 94
Jafet Martinez Delgado 2.0 1 0 0 1 4 0 0 0 0 7 8 2 0 41
Totals 4 4 3 4 11 0 0 3 0 31 38 9 7 135

Emmanuel (Ga.) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Hunter Pirkle 6.0 9 4 2 2 5 2 0 1 0 26 29 2 9 109
Luke Hopper (L, 4-3) 2.0 4 5 5 2 1 0 0 1 0 9 12 2 2 43
Zach Evans 1.0 2 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 1 15
Totals 15 10 8 4 7 2 0 2 0 39 45 4 12 167



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Francis Marion - Top of 1st FRA EMM
Brandon Vargas walked (3-2 BKBBKFB). 0 0
Charlie Bussey III singled to left field (0-1 K); Brandon Vargas advanced to second, advanced to third on an
error by lf. 0 0
Will Dorrell struck out swinging (1-2 BSKS). 0 0
Charlie Bussey III out at second c to 1b, caught stealing. 0 0
Riley Orr grounded out to ss (1-1 BS). 0 0

Emmanuel (Ga.) - Bottom of 1st FRA EMM
Chaz Encarnacion grounded out to 2b (0-0). 0 0
Matt Layton walked (3-2 KBFBFBB). 0 0
Aidan Feather doubled to right center, RBI (0-2 KF); Matt Layton scored. 0 1
Nick Madrigal grounded out to ss (0-0). 0 1
Noah Gutillo grounded out to 2b (1-2 BSK). 0 1

Francis Marion - Top of 2nd FRA EMM
Ethan McAnally struck out looking (1-2 BKKFK). 0 1
Daniel Hussey grounded out to 2b (2-2 FSFBFFFBF). 0 1
Dariel Villaran Goundis grounded out to 3b (1-2 KFB). 0 1

Emmanuel (Ga.) - Bottom of 2nd FRA EMM
Conor Goltermann struck out swinging (2-2 BKSBS). 0 1
Seth Ranta lined out to cf (0-1 K). 0 1
Alex Espinoza lined out to cf (0-0). 0 1

Francis Marion - Top of 3rd FRA EMM
Jimmy Koza grounded out to 2b (3-2 BBBKFF). 0 1
Logan Davis struck out swinging (1-2 KKBS). 0 1
Brandon Vargas singled to left field (1-0 B). 0 1
Charlie Bussey III singled down the lf line (1-0 B); Brandon Vargas advanced to third. 0 1
Will Dorrell hit by pitch (2-0 BH); Charlie Bussey III advanced to second. 0 1
Riley Orr reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Will Dorrell out at second 2b unassisted. 0 1

Emmanuel (Ga.) - Bottom of 3rd FRA EMM
Haidyn McGill grounded out to 2b (0-0). 0 1
Chaz Encarnacion struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 0 1
Matt Layton flied out to cf (0-0). 0 1

Francis Marion - Top of 4th FRA EMM
Ethan McAnally struck out swinging (1-2 SSFBS). 0 1
Daniel Hussey lined out to lf (1-0 B). 0 1
Dariel Villaran Goundis reached first on an error by c (2-2 KBFFB). 0 1
Dariel Villaran Goundis advanced to second on a passed ball. 0 1
Dariel Villaran Goundis advanced to third on a wild pitch. 0 1
Jimmy Koza singled to center field, RBI (3-1 KBBB); Dariel Villaran Goundis scored, unearned. 1 1
Jimmy Koza stole second. 1 1
Logan Davis singled to right field, RBI (2-0 BB); Jimmy Koza scored, unearned. 2 1
Logan Davis advanced to second on a wild pitch. 2 1
Brandon Vargas struck out swinging (3-2 FBBSBS). 2 1



Emmanuel (Ga.) - Bottom of 4th FRA EMM
Aidan Feather hit by pitch (1-1 KH). 2 1
Nick Madrigal hit by pitch (1-2 KSH); Aidan Feather advanced to second. 2 1
Noah Gutillo walked (3-1 BSBBB); Nick Madrigal advanced to second; Aidan Feather advanced to third. 2 1
Conor Goltermann struck out looking (3-2 KBFBBK). 2 1
Seth Ranta flied out to 2b (0-1 K). 2 1
Alex Espinoza singled down the rf line, 2 RBI (2-1 BKB); Noah Gutillo advanced to third; Nick Madrigal
scored; Aidan Feather scored. 2 3
Alex Espinoza advanced to second on an error by p; Noah Gutillo scored, unearned. 2 4
Haidyn McGill grounded out to p (2-1 BBK). 2 4

Runs: 3   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Francis Marion - Top of 5th FRA EMM
Charlie Bussey III singled to first base (0-1 S). 2 4
Will Dorrell grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (1-1 BK); Charlie Bussey III out on the play. 2 4
Riley Orr walked (3-2 KBBKBB). 2 4
Ethan McAnally singled to third base (0-2 FF); Riley Orr advanced to second. 2 4
Daniel Hussey grounded out to 2b (0-0). 2 4

Emmanuel (Ga.) - Bottom of 5th FRA EMM
Adrian Nina to cf for Daniel Hussey. 2 4
Chaz Encarnacion lined out to 1b (0-0). 2 4
Matt Layton lined out to rf (1-0 B). 2 4
Aidan Feather struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 2 4

Francis Marion - Top of 6th FRA EMM
Dariel Villaran Goundis flied out to lf (1-0 B). 2 4
Jimmy Koza grounded out to ss (1-1 BS). 2 4
Logan Davis grounded out to 2b (0-0). 2 4

Emmanuel (Ga.) - Bottom of 6th FRA EMM
Nick Madrigal grounded out to 2b (1-1 FB). 2 4
Noah Gutillo struck out looking (1-2 FFBK). 2 4
Conor Goltermann singled down the rf line (0-1 K). 2 4
Seth Ranta flied out to rf (2-1 KBB). 2 4

Francis Marion - Top of 7th FRA EMM
Brandon Vargas tripled to right field (0-1 K). 2 4
Charlie Bussey III homered, 2 RBI (1-1 KB); Brandon Vargas scored. 4 4
Luke Hopper to p for Hunter Pirkle. 4 4
Will Dorrell walked (3-0 BBBB). 4 4
Riley Orr hit by pitch (2-2 KBSH); Will Dorrell advanced to second. 4 4
Ethan McAnally singled to left field (1-2 BKF); Riley Orr advanced to second; Will Dorrell advanced to third. 4 4
Adrian Nina walked, RBI (3-2 FBSBBB); Ethan McAnally advanced to second; Riley Orr advanced to third;
Will Dorrell scored. 5 4
Dariel Villaran Goundis grounded into double play 3b to c to 1b (0-1 K); Adrian Nina advanced to second;
Ethan McAnally advanced to third; Riley Orr out on the play. 5 4
Jimmy Koza singled to left center, 2 RBI (3-1 BBKB); Adrian Nina scored; Ethan McAnally scored. 7 4
Logan Davis flied out to cf (0-0). 7 4

Emmanuel (Ga.) - Bottom of 7th FRA EMM
Alex Espinoza struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (1-2 BKSS). 7 4
Haidyn McGill grounded out to c (1-1 BF). 7 4
Chaz Encarnacion hit by pitch (1-0 H). 7 4
Chaz Encarnacion stole second. 7 4
Matt Layton walked (3-2 BBBKKB). 7 4



Dee Oliver pinch ran for Matt Layton. 7 4
Aidan Feather struck out swinging (2-2 BFBFFS). 7 4

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Francis Marion - Top of 8th FRA EMM
Seth Ranta to lf. 7 4
Dee Oliver to rf. 7 4
Brandon Vargas flied out to cf (2-1 BKB). 7 4
Charlie Bussey III struck out swinging (2-2 KKBFBS). 7 4
Will Dorrell grounded out to 2b (0-0). 7 4

Emmanuel (Ga.) - Bottom of 8th FRA EMM
Jafet Martinez Delgado to p for Eze Rojas. 7 4
Nick Madrigal flied out to cf (1-1 KB). 7 4
Noah Gutillo struck out looking (3-2 FSFBBBK). 7 4
Stephen Clark pinch hit for Conor Goltermann. 7 4
Stephen Clark struck out swinging (2-2 BKSFBFS). 7 4

Francis Marion - Top of 9th FRA EMM
Dee Oliver to 3b. 7 4
Nick McKoy to rf for Stephen Clark. 7 4
Riley Orr singled to right field (2-2 BFBKF). 7 4
Riley Orr stole second. 7 4
Ethan McAnally tripled to right center, RBI (0-1 S); Riley Orr scored. 8 4
Zach Evans to p for Luke Hopper. 8 4
Adrian Nina singled to center field, RBI (0-1 K); Ethan McAnally scored. 9 4
Dariel Villaran Goundis grounded out to ss (1-1 FB); Adrian Nina advanced to second. 9 4
Adrian Nina stole third. 9 4
Jimmy Koza struck out looking (3-2 KKBBBK). 9 4
Logan Davis singled to right field, RBI (1-2 BFK); Adrian Nina scored. 10 4
Logan Davis out at second c to ss, caught stealing. 10 4

Emmanuel (Ga.) - Bottom of 9th FRA EMM
Davis Phillips to c for Dariel Villaran Goundis. 10 4
Seth Ranta singled down the lf line (2-1 FBB). 10 4
Alex Espinoza struck out swinging (1-2 KKBS). 10 4
Haidyn McGill walked (3-2 FBFBBFB); Seth Ranta advanced to second. 10 4
Chaz Encarnacion struck out swinging (0-2 FSFS). 10 4
Tyler Bradford pinch hit for Dee Oliver. 10 4
Tyler Bradford popped up to 3b (2-2 SBBS). 10 4


